AMENDMENT 1 TO INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT
BETWEEN ADAMS COUNTY AND THE CITY OF BRIGHTON
REGARDING DISBURSEMENT OF CORONAVIRUS AID, RELIEF AND
ECONOMIC SECURITY ACT FUNDS

THIS AMENDMENT 1 is made and entered into this day of
, 2020, by and between Adams County, Colorado, located at 4430 S.
Adams County Parkway, Brighton, Colorado, 80601 (“County") and the City of
Brighton (“City”), located at 500 S. 4™ Avenue, Brighton, CO 80601.

RECITALS

A. WHEREAS, by means of an Intergovernmental Agreement between
the parties regarding disbursement of Coronavirus Aid, Relief and Economic
Security Act (“CARES”) funds dated May 5, 2020 (“IGA”) the parties set forth
the terms and conditions for County to disburse CARES funds to District for use
paying costs for and ameliorating effects of the COVID-19 pandemic; and,

B. WHEREAS, the parties now wish to increase the amount of the
disbursed funds as set forth in this Amendment 1;

NOW, therefore, in consideration of the promises, conditions and covenants
contained herein, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the
parties agree as follows:

1. The amount of CARES funds to be disbursed by County to Brighton shall
be increased from $3,191,233 to $4,191,233 (increased by $1,000,000) for
the purpose of rental and mortgage assistance programs and COVID-19
testing. The additional funds shall be paid within 14 days of the date this
Amendment 1 is fully executed.

2. Brighton will return any unused CARES funds to the County on or before
December 20, 2020.

3. Except as modified by this Amendment 1, the terms of the IGA shall
remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused their names to be affixed
hereto.



BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
ADAMS COUNTY, COLORADO

Chair

ATTEST:
JOSH ZYGIELBAUM
CLERK AND RECORDER

Deputy Clerk

City of Brighton

Date

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Adams County Attorney’s Office

Date



